


PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
N/S Goras Mill Road, 752' 8
of Westminster Pike DEPUTY ZONING COMNISSIONER
(12918 Gores Nill Road)
4th Election District OF BALTINORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
Case No. 93-355-SPH
Daniel D. F. Yellott, III
Petitioner
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy 2Zoning Commissionsr as a
Petition for Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property,
Daniel D. F. Yellott, III. The Petitioner seeks approval, pursuant to
Section 104.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) of the
nonconforming use of a service garage on the subject property, which con-
sists of a 1.6 acre parcel from a total tract of land totalling 10.934
acres, zoned R.C. 4, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing on behalf of the Petition were Daniel D.F. VYellott,
I1I, property owner, and several nearby neighbors, including Marjorie
Gill, the immediately adjoining property owner. Mr. Yellott was represent-
ed by Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire. Appearing in opposition to the
Petitioners' request were Celeste and Karl A. W. Heymann, nearby property
owners. Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, appeared in opposition on behalf of
another nearby property owner.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 12918
Gores Mill Road, consists of a total area of 10.934 acres, more or less,
zoned R.C. 4, of which 1.9498 acres are improved with two garages, a stor-

age building, and a shed in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1. The

that the entire 10.934 acre tract has been in his family since 1881. He
testified that at that tise, his family serviced horse-drawn carriages.
Nr. Yellott testified that his familiarity with the property dates back to
the early 19408 and that he purchased the property from his uncle in the
1970s. He stated that the property has always been used for the service
and maintenance of automobiles and farm tractors and that such use has
continued through the years without interruption.

Further testimony by Mr. Yellott revealed that the service garage
use on the 1.9498 acre parcel was actually located approximately 50 feet
from the boundary line as depicted on Petitioner's Exhibit 1. Mr. Yellott
stated that this 50-foot buffer contains a significant amount of trees and
was set aside as a buffer to provide screening of the service garage use.
His testimony was that only the land within this 50-foot buffer, which
encompasses all of the existing buildings on the site and the land between
those buildings, was actually used for the service garage operation and
that a 50-foot buffer was always maintained for screening purposes. This
factor is important in determining the actual nonconforming use area in
which the subject service garage business has operated.

Also appearing and testifying on behalf of the Petition was Mary
Schlott. Ms. Schlott testified that she was born in 1929 and has been
familiar with the subject property since she was a child. She has specific
memory of this site since 1934 and testified that the subject property has
always been used for automotive repair, storage and vehicle reconstruction.
She also stated that there has never been any interruption of this use.

Ms. Carey Silipote appeared and testified in support of the Peti-

More specifically, their business concentrates on body and fender work.
Ms. BSilipote described the present day operation on the site and testified
that the business complies with all environmental requirements imposed by
the State of Maryland. She further testified that she and her husband
only seek to legitimize the use of the property as it currently exists and
that they have no intention of expanding the business nor any of the build-
ings located on the site. Ms. Silipote also stated that they have no
intention of erecting any advertising signs on the property.

Appearing and testifying in opposition to the relief requested
were Celeste and Karl Heymann, nearby property owners. The Heymanns testi-
fied regarding the operation of the subject businese and raised several
issues with which they are concerned. Mr. Heymann testified that on sever-
al occasions, he has witnessed tractor-trailers dropping off vehicles for
body and fender repair. He testified that the tractor-trailers are unable
to negotiate the turn into the driveway to the subject site and as a re-
sult, they stop on Gores Mill Road to unload any vehicles that are to be
delivered to the site. He testified that this is a dangerous situation
and causes a traffic problem.

Mr. Robert Hoffman, who represents the contract purchasers of a
nearby parcel of land, cross-examined the various witnesses who testified.
The concerns raised on behalf of Mr. Hoffman's clients was the potential
for any expansion of the current use on the site, and the identification
of that area on the property which was actually used for a service garage.

As with all nonconforming use cases, the first task is to deter-
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The second principle to be applied, as specified in Section
104.1, is whether or not there has besn a change in the use of the subject
property. A determination must be made as to whether or not the change is

a different use, and therefore, breaks the continued nature of the noncon-

forming use. If the change in use is found to be different than the origi-

nal use, the current use of the property shall not be considered noncon-

forming. See McKemy v. Baltimore County, Md., 39 Md. App.257, 385 A24.

96 (1978).

When -the claimed nonconforming use has changed, or expanded, then

the Zoning Commissioner must determine whether or not the current use

represents a permissible intensification of the original use or an actual

change from the prior legal use. In order to decide whether or not the

current activity is within the scope of the nonconforming use, the Zoning

Commissioner should consider the following factors:

"(a) To what extent does the current use of

these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the origi-
nal nonconforming use;

(b). Is the current use merely a different man-
ner of utilizing the original nonconforming use or

does it constitute a use different in character, na-
ture, and kind;

. (c) Does the current use have a substantially
different effect upon the neighborhood;

(d). Is the current use a "drastic enlargement
or extension" of the original nonconforming use."

McKemy v, Baltimore County, Md., Supra.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented,
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mine whether a lawful nonconforming use existed on the subject property 18 clear that the subject property has been used continuously and with-

Petitioner 1is desirous of establishing the nonconforming use of this tion. Ms. Silipote is Mr. Yellott's daughter. Ms. Silipote and her hus- prior to the effective date in which the zoning regulations governing such out Interruption as a service garage since prior to 1945, and as such,

g

1.9498 acre parcel as a service garage operation. Mr. Yellott testified

band currently operate the service garage business on the subject site. use were established. 1In this case, the controlling date is 1945S. enJeys @ legal noncenforming use.

Date

_;

Although I am satisfied that the Petitioner has met his burden
of proof, I believe a revised site plan for the subject site is necessary.
The site plan submitted into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1 indicates
the nonconforming use area includes a 50-foot wooded buffer area around
the perimeter of this parcel, excluding the westernmost boundary, which
actually consists of a 25-foot wide buffer area. As was testified to by
the Petitioner, this buffer area was included on the site plan but was
never actually used as part of the service garage operation. Mr. Yellott
stated that this buffer area is heavily wooded and provides screening of
the service garage operation. I believe that maintaining this tree-lined
buffer is an excellent idea for screening purposes; however, a revised
site plan is necessary to accurately distinguish the area which encompass-
es the nonconforming service garage use from the buffer area. This buffer
shall remain undisturbed and I shall so order as a condition of the relief
granted. That is, there shall be no improvements located within the buff-
er area and all trees and foliage that currently exist within this buffer
ghall remain undisturbed. Therefore, the Petitioners' use of the subject
property for the service garage operation shall be limited to that area
surrounded by or located within said buffer. It is to be noted that there
js only a 25-foot setback between the western boundary and the garage.
Therefore, the buffer area along the western property line shall be depict-
ed on the plan as being 25 feet from the western boundary line, while the
remaining boundary lines shall be depicted on the plan as having a 50-foot

puffer. The Petitioner shall submit a landscape plan identifying all

50-foot buffer.

Furthermore, the revised site plan shall show an area set aside
for the storage of damaged and disabled vehicles. Ms. Silipote testified
that they allow approximately 8 to 10 vehicles to accumulate on the site
before having them towed to a metal reclamation yard. This practice is
permitted to continue, however, the Petitioners shall be prohibited from
storing any more than 10 damaged and/or disabled vehicles on the property
at any one time. Further, at such time as the Petitioners accumlate 10
damaged and/or disabled vehicles, it shall be their responsibility to have
them removed from the subject site. It is not the desire of this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner to see the subject property become a junk yard. There-
fore, regqular removal of damaged and/or disabled vehicles shall be re-
quired as a condition of this Order.

Lastly, testimony revealed that some vehicles in need of repair
are delivered to this service garage by way of tractor trailer. Said
tractor trailer will stop on Gores Mill Road and effectively block one
lane of travel while making a delivery. This constitutes a dangerous
traffic situation and shall not be permitted to continue in the future.
The Petitioner must provide appropriate accommodations which will permit

dnlivurioa by tractor trailer to be porfdr-ed in a safe manner without

“impeding the flow of traffic on Gores Mill Road. Therefore, as a condition

of the relief granted herein, the Petitioners shall submit & plan for
review and approval by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner which shows how
they intend to safely accammodate tractor trailer deliveries to this site.

\\_ Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and

trees and bushes located on this site and, more specifically, within the "™

ub1X:  hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the

relief requested in the Petition for Special Hearing should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this i{i‘day of June, 1993 that the Petition for Spe-
cial Hearing seeking approval of the nonconforming use of 1.9498 acres of
the subject property, zoned R.C. 4, as a service garage, in accordance
with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2} The nonconforming use granted herein is limited
to the 1.9498 acre parcel depicted on Petitioner's
Exhibit 1, excluding the 50-foot buffer around the
north, east and southern boundaries, and the 2S-foot
buffer on the westernmost boundary. As a condition of
the relief granted, the Petitioner shall submit a re-
vised site plan within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order which clearly distinguishes the nonconform-
ing use area from the 50-foot and 25-foot buffer area.

3) The buffer which surrounds the nonconforming use
area described herein shall remain undisturbed. That
is, there shall be no improvements made within the
buffer area and none of the trees or foliage existing
therein shall be removed. Within thirty (30) days of
the date of this Order, the Petitioner must submit a
landscape plan showing all trees and bushes located on

this site, especially those located within the buffer
area.

4) The nonconforming use granted herein is limited
to a service garage operation for the maintenance and
repair of automobiles and small trucks.

5) Within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order,
the Petitioners shall submit for review and approval
by this Deputy Zoning Commissioner a plan addressing
tractor trailer deliveries to this site and the safe
accommodations for same.

6) Upon request and reasonable notice, Petitioners
shall permit a repressntative of the Zoning Enforce-
sent Division to make an inspection of the subject
property to insure compliance with this Order in the
event it becomes necessary to do so as a result of a
complaint.

:
:
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7) When applying for any permits, the site plan
and/or landscaping plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this
Order.

A A

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County
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. _ currently being utilized on the subject site.

Suite 113 Courthouse _ 4th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

400 Washington ';6’:““9 ' 410) 887 3rd Councilmenic District 9. There shall be no loading or unloading of vehicles

Towson, MD 21 . (410) 887-4386 ]  baniel vellott s Case No. 93-355-3PH on or off any tractor trailer along Gores Mill Road in
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IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that within thirty (30) days of the date of “", """‘l'"-m .":Mdnmh
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. this Order, the Petitioners submit a revised site plan incorporating the 10 determine whether o net the Zoning Commissioner Section 800.7 of the Zoning
Howard L. Alderman, Esquire : AMENDED ORDER
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113

restricti t £ abov ;
Towson, Maryland 21204 : WHERERAS, this matter came before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner rictions set forth @ as Notes 8 and 9 thereon; and,

P e

Roguiations of Balimers Coundy,
should spprove pursuant to BCZR Section 104.1

The establishment of a non-conforming use/for a service garage on

1.6 acres out of a toctal tract of l.ﬂd tot.lliﬂ’ 10.93‘ acres ia
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that all other terms and conditions of the

W/S Gores Mill Road, 752' S of Westminster Avenue

_ Order issued J ’
13930 Cores NilL foad) ty seeking approval, pursuant to Section 104.1 of the Baltimore ty sue une 21, 1993 shall remain in full force and effect.
4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District

Daniel D. F. Yellott, III - Petitioner Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) of the nonconforming use of a service garage
Case No. 93-355-SPH |

an R.C. 4 zone,

on the subject property, which consists of a 1.6 acre parcel from a total
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tract of land totalling 10.934 acres, zoned R.C. 4, in accordance with TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO are 1o be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baftimore e e ot ths petition. and turther agres 10 and
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the i

menmumzmmwmcm.
. e Deputy Zoning Commission
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Special Hearing has been granted Petitioner's Exhibit 1; and, puty g er

. VWe do salemnly decier uncier the penemies of par
° . TMK:bjs for Baltimore County ‘ mmmmfmum’;au&m Sinkindadid
in accordance with the attached Order. :
WHEREAS, the relief requested was granted subject to certain cc: Howard L. Alderman, Esquire Lege! Ownerts)
: . rman,
In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor-

o . 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 113, Towson, Md. 21204 njel D, F, Yellot 1
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within terms and conditions, by Order issued June 21, 1993; and, ' JDaniel D, t, II1
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on

{Type or Print ﬂ
""""\ -
. . . Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire :Zg i/ ;Z /pﬂ// A
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development WHEREAS, subsequent to the issuance of said Order, this Office : )/),v Z’é‘/’/.-
Management office at 887-3391. /

Dear Mr. Alderman:

Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, Md. 21204

Signature
received correspondence from Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, attorney for the Mr. & Mrs. Karl A. W. Heymann
Very truly vyours,

1006 Green Hill Farm Road, i . e
/ /) Protestants in this matter, requesting additional restrictions be added to oac, Reisterstown. Md 21136
c/

/ 1/ /S _ o ,
s . R R reople's Counsel; Fil Signature
\/6"‘4"—1‘7 llovrece limit the nonconforming use on the subject site; and, P ¢ Flle
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO

: fasd WHEREAS, subsequent correspondence was received from Howard L. : -
DeputylZonlng Comism.oner orrespo 223 m..l_ﬂ_&O/ 47
:bj for Baltimore Coun
THK:b)s or Y Alderman, Jr., Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner, in which the Petition- -

cgeisterstoun. MD 21136

Snate Dpcode
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ce: ﬁgzeazfeA'ngiggné gzz:;ge 210 Allegheny Ave., Towson, Md 21204 er acknowledges and agrees to the additional restrictions requested by the

FILING

Mr. & Mrs. Karl A. W. Heymann Protestants,
1006 Green Hill Farm Road, Reisterstown, Md. 21136
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. esapeake Ave.
NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner P
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Tuman_MD 21308
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Addeess
People's Counsel

for Baltimore County this QZ day of July, 1993 that the Order issued
_/94 '

June 21, 1993 be AMENDED to add the following restrictions:
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o
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April 7, 1993

METES AND BOUNDS DESCRIPTION
NON-CONFORMING USE AREA

CONTAINING 1.9498 ACRES CERTIWICATE OF POSTING
: 2OMNING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORS COUNTY ,@—-35;- S/ H

Touwsen, Marylend -
BEGINNING for the same at a point in the existing paving of ) |
Gores Mill Road, said point being on the westerly side of said //% ————
road, and being at a distance of 752 feet, more or less, measured District. ., .
in a southerly direction from the center line of Maryland Route Posted for: ... S0%ccs %, Yt g
140, also known as Westminster Pike; thence leaving said point and . ﬂz‘mfo / _«év F.- Mﬂ o 74 z. .
running in said existing paving Petitioner: -k

: Bal:imore Counly o .
- S // f y ' : . o oot 5 - 3 Baitimore County Gove t
Lacation of property:. ... L005. G0ves LU/ R, 753" s/bbshomivs Koo PAc - Iz)onu;g Administration & - S ) Shamore County Government
1) South 17°22°00" West 40.15 feet; thence leaving said - : evelopment Management :

_ i _‘ o rthe a | e - o . e S ¢ and Development Management

Date of Pesiing

2) North 77°38/44" West 222.76 feet; thence

LR R T T T T Ty Y

Remarks: ... o : B T NP }r“ West Chesapeake Avenue
. - - . e - '_' '__';_j__""_',"‘__ -\.E-;'“ 2 —"‘.‘;:*.‘:_.'- Y - ;'-‘",:-".'l' - M[) 21204
el b.F YewoTr “TIo .. o _ e owson, (410) 887-3353
Pested by ......... L A Daia ¢'m....--’}7/4%"-2..-_.-----.--.. ?::/;L QuRe S )\):I:.L i?,_:;) o O SR (e S !
4) South 12°07'53" West 19.40 feet; thence Bamber of Signe: Z : Re ’

RetSTERSTOWN MY, 2136
5) South 81°33'56" West 203.00 feet; thence

-—- - La . T T 2]
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3) North 64°59'52" West 157.16 feet; thence

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUTREMENTS AND PROCEDURES

Balti i ; . .
O 49 SPec/ae NeagInG - - -’é/ZS(),uu publizo:;:i:;l‘:::in Zon;n Regulations requl.re that notice be given to the general
6) South 88°03'56" West 127.00 feet; thence . 050 ,"057/.\;& 8 Pproperty owners relative to

) . / property which is th j
. 35,00 of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a pubelicsu:gzif
7) North 07°03’'56" East 247.00 feet; thence R - 3

ing, this notice is accomplished b i i
. s y posting a sign on the property and placeme t
{)741_ ’ Y of a notice in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the Count';. "

8) South 82°56'04~ East 236.00 feet; thence - I @ 1s office will ensure that the legal requirements for postin

: , ' are satisfied. However, the petitioner is res ible’T g and advertising
: 1 : _ ' with these requi . ponsiblestor the costs associated
9) South 75.56'0‘" Bast 100.00 feet:; thence ’ ‘ [ CER'MCATE OF PUBHCATION quirements
: . ‘. PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

reyrer . . thence _ AZAATRO0NANISE $20%.an
10) South 12°07’'53" West 102.63 feet; o w\m 19% Mabe T P CANTIZTFKNA- 17 o3 o 1)

Posting fees will be accessed an

of filing d paid to this office at the time
11) South 64°59°'52" East 161.86 feet; thence

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisemnent was

o - R B _ , | | 2) Bi]éli?,g for lega.l adve.rtising. due wupon receipt, will come from
12) South 77°38'44" East 221.84 feet to the point of T S published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published | and should be remitted directly to
beginning. ]

the newspaper.
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once in each .__..,'

CONTAINING 1.9498 acres of land more or less. 3 | : k. the first publicati ing on L" ’m .19% . : ) - ARNOLD_JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising: ‘ -

Case No.: Item No.: 34’3

Petitioner: Daniel D.G, Yellott, III
LOCATION: 12918 Gores Mill Road Reisterstown, MD 21136

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

NAME: Mr. Daniel D.F. Yellott, III

ADDRESS: 12918 Gores Mill Road

Reisterstown, MD 21138

PHONE NUMBER: 833-1840
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Baltimore County Government : ' ’3
Office ofjoning Administration _ : Baltimore County Go o
and Development Management . ' ore y Governme
pm gem . : | Office of Zoning Administration of

and Devclopment Management State Highway Administration

111 West Chesapeake Avenue et o
son. | (410) 887-3353 . <
.TO‘ - MD 21204 111 West ¢ Avenue

AL B3, 1933 . Towson, MD 21204 ' | (410) 887-3353

NOTICE OF HEARING X May 20, 1993 H-29-97
The Zoing Comdssioner of Baltimore Comty, by suthority of the Joning Act aod Negulsticns of Maltimcre A

County will bold a public hearing oo the propecty identified bereis i o * ire Ms. Helene Kehring Re:  Baltimore County

Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 . Chesspeske Avence in Towson, Meryland 21204 v Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire _ Zoning Administration and Item No.: 4 =3 AEO\
or ‘ 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue Development Management 3¢

foom 118, 01d Courthouss, 400 Sashington Avenoe, Towscn, Meryland 1204 as follows: Towson, WD 21204 County Office Buildis:g
RE: Case No. 93-355-SPH, Item No. 363 Room 109 TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 7, 1993
Petitioner: Daniel D. F. Yellott, III 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue Zoning Administration and Deve lopment Management

Special H i
CASE WABER: 93-355-SPH (Item 363) Petition for al Hearing Towson, Maryland 21204 FROMQ"'

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENGCE

Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Senior Engineer

12918 Gores Mill Road Development Plan Review

W/S Gores Mill Road, 752' S of Westminster Pike Dear Mr. Yellott:

4th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic
Petitiover(s): Daniel D.F. Yellott, III
HEARING: WEDNESDAY, MAY 26, 1993 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 106, Office Building.

Special Hearing to approve the establishment of a noo-conforming use for a service garage on 1.6 acres
out ot a total tract of land totalling 10.934 acres.

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments
from each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to assure that all
parties, i.e., Zoning Commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are
made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case.

Dear Ms. Kehring:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to

approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway
Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

RE: Zoning Adviecry Committee M eting
for May 3, 1993
Item No. 363

The Development Plan Review section hae reviewed
the subject zoning item and we recommend that the site be

o
brought'; intc compliance with the Landscape Manual ae a
Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2AC condition of approval.
C that offer or request information on your petition. If additional Thank you for the oppo nunity to review this item.
E Z H - _ cosments are received from other members of 2ZAC, I v;:lll ﬁiﬂzd ihemd tio
. therwise, any comment that is not informative w placed in
{:: heargng file. 'l‘h{s petition was accepted for filing on April Ve;y truly yours,
13,1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. l"_ 2 /Q/ ﬂ ﬂ
Yer UL g AL~

The following comments are related only to the filing of fut\fre
zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing John Contestabile, Chief

process with this office. Engineering Access Permits
Division

BWB:DAK : &
Arnold Jablon

Director

sl IR oty Y, A A . - A o Vg

1) The Director of Zoning Administration and Development

Management has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning

: attorneys who feel that they are iapable oi iiling pegitio::tt;lt;:z
¢ HEARTNGS CESSIBLE; ECLAL, ACOOMMOOMTIONS PLEASE CALL 887-1353. comply with all aspects of the zoning regulations and pe

o v e e f‘;ﬁnz requirements can file their petitions with this office

without the necessity of a preliminary review by Zoning personnel.

baniel D. F. Yellott, ITI
Howard J. Alderman, Jr., Esq.

My telephone number is

Teletypewriter for Iuanlud Hearing or Speech
383-7555 Baltimore Metro - 585-0451 D.C. Metro - 1-800-492-5062 Statewide Toll Free
707 North Calvert 8t., Baltimore, Maryland 21203-0717

Yfo(es
Voot
B’TIMORE COUNTY, MAAAND 'qq) BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND . Baltimore County Government

4! '1 Zoning Commissioner
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE Office of Planning and Zoning

Zoning Advisory Committe April 29, 1993 ' T0: Arnold Jablon, Director The following conditions are recommended:

- - Zoning Administration & i
Captain Jerry Pfeifer Development Management 1. No external sign on Gores Mill Road. Suite 113 Courthouse

. 2. Maintain the tree lined driveway. .
Fire Departmen . ; . 400 Washington Avenue July 21. 1
. Maintain the een cing and landscape eening around the parameter 993
== FROM: Pat Keller, Deputy Director 3 t ser fen scx of Towson, MD 21204 y 21, 199

office of Planning and Zoning the service garage area.
Comments for 05/03/93 Meeting 4. The service g hould be limited to au ile and

SUBJECT - e oo oo oee oo como e . and service. .
DATE: May 26, 1993 5. Additional landscaping may be neces: if the Yellott property is developed. gce)we-lrd&L(.;aAldeman, Jr., Esquire
sary vin nn

SUBJECT: 12918 Gores Mill Road 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue

W Towson, Maryland 21204
IEFORMATION: Prepared by: iy ”.

0 7 - ‘ RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING
Item Number: 363

12918 Gores Mill Road .
cmnts Division Chief: ! Daniel D. F. Yellott, III - Petitioner
Petitioner: Daniel D. F. Yellott, II Case No. 93-355-SPH

Comments PK/JL: 1w
Property Size: Dear Mr. Alderman:

(410) 887-4386

Comments

Comments

T ——— e Bl g, e,

. . In response to your letter dated July 13, 1993 and Mr. Robert A.
c nts Zoning Hoffman's letters of June 25, 1993 and July 19, 1993 concerning the above-

onme sted Action: captioned matter, the following language is to be added onto the revised
c nts Reque gite plan as Notes 8 and 9:

Hearing Date: /

c ats "8. There shall be no expansion of the nonconforming

omme SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: . use or erection of any new structures beyond those
c nts e e portions of the buildings or parking and storage areas

Y WP,

" -‘»Auﬁ EF

e I gl o TV By VNV

gy Do -

Fire Hydrants are required on site.

State law requires townhouses, where permit

is issued after 07/01/92, to be sprinklered.

No Comments

No Comments

Existing exits shall be maintained to a

public way.

FCRVE])

APR 30 1993

ZADM

The 1.949 acre site is centrally located within a larger 10.934 acre parcel owned
by the Yellott family. A field inspection of this property on May 14, 1993 re-
vealed that the property is improved with several utility buildings that are used
in connection with an autocmotive service garage. The service garage area is
accessed by a 12' driveway from Gores Mill Road. The driveway is lined with
large shade trees and the land on either side is in an agricultural use.

While at the property, I met with Mr. Yellott's daughter who provided me with
access to a series of documents which appear to verify the exiastence of this use
as far back as 1927. Incredibly one document was a receipt for a carriage which
was there in 1888,

A service garage use is not one that we would normally support in an R.C. 4
zone. However, the owners have maintained this use in very low profile manner.
It is not visible from Gores Mill Road and is well screened from the rest of the
Yellott property. The only critical comment would be that some portions of the
vard area are & "bit messy."

Assuming the petition can legally establish a non-confarming use, this office has
not objection to the use, provided it is maintained easentiaslly in the same man-
ner as it exists today.

363.2AC/ZAC1

currently being utilized on the subject site.

9. There shall be no loading or unloading of vehicles
on or off any tractor trailer along Gores Mill Road in
connection with this use."

I believe the addition of Notes 8 and 9 to the revised site
plan will adequately address the concerns raised by Mr. Hoffman and satis-
fy the requirements of Restriction No. 5 of my Order.

Thank you for your attention in this matter and should you have
any questions on the subject, please feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,

NN

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210 Allegheny Avenue, Towson, Md. 21204

People's Counsel; F&A

@ Provind on Recycied Paper
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LAW OFFCES
LEVIN 8 GANN

A FROPESSONAL ASSOOATION
308 V. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-321-0800
TELECOPIER. 410-206-2801

July 13, 1993

Timothy M. Kotroco, Esquire

Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
Suite 113 - Courthouse

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Petition for Special Hearing - 12918 Gores Mill Road
Daniel DF. Yellott, IIl, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I have reviewed with my client, the Petitioner in the above-referenced case, your decision
of June 21, 1993 and Rob Hoffman's letter to me of June 25, 1993 regarding his client's concems.
My client agrees, consistent with his testimony at the hearing, that there will be no further
expansion of the existing non-conforming use. Additionally, my client advises that he will agree
that there is to be no off- or on-loading of vehicles from tractor trailers on Gores Mill Road in
connection with this use. I believe that this voluntary restriction will address adequately the
concemns raised at the hearing and Restriction No. 5 of your decision.

I do not think that a modified decision is necessary. 1 would ask that this letter be
incorporated therein as part of the site plan required by Restriction No. 2 and as the plan to
address the requirement of Restriction No. .

The plan, required by Restriction Nos. 2 and 3, is enclosed for your review and approval

and inclusion in the official file. Should you need any additional information in this regard,
please contact me at your earliest convenience.

Very truly yours,

HLA/gk
cc (w/encl); Mr. Daniel D.F. Yellott, ITI
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

(&

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CITIZEN SIGN-IN SHEET

0 \'\UW | 3o &“L?&*“} fet 22ed

b

LAW OFFICES

LEVIN 8 GANN
A FROMINONAL ASSDTIATION
305 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWION, MARYLAND 21204
410-321-0800
TELECOPIER 410-298-2801

July 28, 1993

Kotroco,

B!:nt Soning Commissioner

ot 1nz of the Baltimore County Zoning Cosmissioner
0ld Courthouse, Room 115

Towson, ND 21204

RE: 12918 Gorxes Mill Road
Daniel D.F. Yellott, III, Petitioner
Case No. 93-355-8PB

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

In accordance with your letter of July 21, 1993, and your
Amended Order of even date in the above-referenced case, I am
pleased to provide you with two (2) copies of the required revised
site plan. Notes No. 8 & 9 have been added per your Amended Order.

Under a copy of this letter I am providing a copy of the
revised site plan to Mr. Hoffman. Should you need any additional
information in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,
7~ /7 -

Zouard L. Alderman, Jr.

HLA,Jr./gk
Bnclosures (2)

cct Mr. Daniel D.P. Yellott, IIX
cc (w/encl.): Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

Gfeh 3
@ ([ -

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law

A FARTNERSHI® INCLUDING PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

BALTIMORE, MD 210 ALLEGHENY AvENUE
WASHINGTON, D. C.

McLIAMN, VA PO, BOX 8817
ROCHVILLE, MD TOWSON, MARYLAND 212808-8817
BEL MR, MD 1410+ 4944400
- FAN (410) 821-0147

MCHARD M. vERABLE 18IS IDIOH

TN &, BALTITR « HBOE- 1 D48

CHARLEER MCH. HOWARE LISTD- B4R WRHTLA'R DIECT NUMBEN B

{410) 4 202
ROBSERT A. HOFFMAN o anee

June 25, 1993

YIA TELECQPY

Howard L. Alderman, Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 113

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No.: 93-355-SPH

Danjel D, F. Yellott, IIX, Petitioner

Dear Howard:

I have reviewed the Deputy Zoning Commissioner'’'s Order dated
June 21, 1993 and, on behalf of my client, am essentially satisfied
with its content. However, it is of concern that there is no
restriction in the Order consistent with Mr. Yellott’s statement that
there would be no further expansion of the non-conforming use.

As you may have gleaned from my questioning, I believe there is
a good argument that the construction of the more recent buildings on
site has eliminated any future expansion possibility. I am hopaful
that you will agree to and by copy of this letter I am requesting a
modification of the Order to include a restriction that would limit
the use of the 1.9 acre tract to the building or portions of
buildings and parking areas that now comprise the service garage use.

Additionally, I am reserving any comment on Restriction No. 5
and ask that you please forward a copy of the plan for tractor
trailer deliveries to me when it is available.

Yours truly, ﬁ¥} *f%'tﬁﬁuwﬁ: =iy '
ECTT s ?]

Robert A. Hoffman JUN 28 1993 /
RAH/tls

cc: Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner / ZADN"

Y e

VENABLE, BAETJER AND HOWARD
ATTORNEYS AT Law
A A PARTNERSHIP INCLUDING PROF ESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
o % 210 Ausconenr Avenue

ROCKVILLE, MD TOWBON, MARYLAND #1288-88)7

SEL AIR, MD 1910 4844800

FAR 1410 BR-O147

MCHARD M. VENADLE (183819100
EOWNN . BALTIEA ( 10081048
CHARLED MCH. HOWARD (tB70- 1940

ROBERT A. HOFFMAN

WIHTER'S HRECT HUMBEN 1§

July 19' 1993 (410) aba-g282

Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning -] U968
Commissioner for Baltimore County

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Daniel D.F. Yellott, III, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

I have spoken with Paige Wingert of my office regarding the
additional notes (# 8 and 9) that you have proposed for the Site
Plan. We agree to the language of note # 9 as written, but would
request that note § 8 bhe slightly modified to read as follows:

8. There shall be no expansion of the non-

conforming use or erection of any new structures
beyond those portions of the buildings or

- by

parking and storage areas currently being
utilized on the site.

;n addition, we would request that you add these notes as
restrictions on an Amended Order, rather than on the Site Plan.

Should you have any questions concerning this request, please
do not hesitate to call me.

Yours truly,

Robert A. Hoffman
GPW/pr
enclosure

¢c: Mr. Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire

SETITIONEF <
XHIBIT b 2

AFFIDAVIT CONCERNING USES OF THE PROPERTY

of Daniel™D.F. Yellott, ITT Tocate

of T ; , , d on

Gores MIIT Road, approximately 500 feet west of

Westminster Pike 1n the Fourth ETection District
of Baltimore County, Maryland

The undersigned Affiants,

residents of the Fourth Electiogn

District of Baltimore County, respectively residing presently at

the addresses given under our names, do hereby certify and affirm

under penalties of perjury that we have personal knowledge,
the

since

date entered to the left of our signatures respectively to

the present time, of the following facts, viz:

That, since 1940 (or since the date entered respectively to

the left of affiant's signature hereunder) and continuously since

said date to the present time, the approximate one and one-half

acre portion, with the buildings and improvements thereon

located, of the ten acre, more or less, tract or parcel of land

Now owned by Daniel D.F. Yellott, 111,

and formerly owned by
Daniel ©D.F. Yellott,

Jr., which approximately one and one-half

portion is improved by three (3) buildings and screened by
shrubbery

dcre

and trees on the southwest and Southeast sides and

the northwest and northeast sides by th
Marjorie Gill,

bounded on € lands of

has been used for materials storage and automotive
equipment and machinery construction

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF

» repair and storage.

» We have hereunto signed our
written our respective addresses

names ang

where we now respectively

reside, and indicated to the left of our signatures the date

since which we have been familiar with the property described

above and the uses made thereof, and have further written the

NG COMMISSIONER
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EXHIBIT NO. £ _~

of Environmental Protection
Resource Management

®

401 Bosley Avenue 887-3733
Towson, MD 21204

Bureau of Air Quality and Vaste Management (301) 887-377%
300 East Towsontown Boulevard FAX (301) 887-4817
Towson, Maryland 21204

February 13, 1991

Mr. Charels Scilipote, Jr.
12918 Gores Mill Road
Resiterstown, Maryland 21136

Dear Mr. Scilipote:

We have reviewed your application for registration of the
following installation(s):

INSTALLATION PREMISE NUMBER REGISTRATION NUMBER
(1) Nova Verde Downdraft Booth 03-2061 6-1603-85

LOCATION
12918 Gores Mills Road, Reisterstown, MD 21126

We are pleased to inform you that this installation has been
registered with the Maryland Air Management Administration and has been
assigned the registration number listed above. The registration number is
also on the green copy of your application form, which is enclosed.

We wish to remind you to ensure that the installation complies
with all applicable emission control regulations. In addition, please be
advised that any changes made to the above {nstallation, without first
re-registering with the Department, is a viclation of the regulations.

If there are any questions, please contact Mr. C1iff Patterson.
Very truly Ly[urs!
Bé::ﬁ'. Stafford, M.H.S., Director

Division of Engineering and Enforcement
Bureau of Air Quality and Waste Management

BHS : pms
Enclosure

CONTINGENCY PLAN

COMPANY: Auto Collision Specialists, Inc.
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 27, Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
LOCATION OF FACILITY: 12918 Gores Mill Road
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
TELEPHONE: (410) 833-5697 EPA # MDDY981743594%
PRIMARY EMERGENCY COORDINATOR: Carey Scilipote
12730 Gores Mill Road
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
TELEPHONE (Office): (410) 833-5697 (Home): (410) B833-7843
ALTERNATE EMERGENCY COORDINATOR: Wendi Meiser
11 Austin Road

Reisterstown, Maryland 21136

TELEPHONE (Office): (410) 833-5697 (Home): (410) 526-0412
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PETITIONER'S
EXHIBIT NO. &

20093174359« ‘
‘aUTO CoLLlSIoms Seec:
‘PO 80X 27 :
RLISTEASTONN , AD 21136

CAREY SCILIPUTE ADAIZISTRATOH

ALISTS Iac
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s 12913 SOREs

MO, 1-16453 ~EmecEls
S o EPA Form 8700-12A (6-00)
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Topic Discussed:

DESCRIPTION OF WASTE HANDLED

DESCRIPTION: Waste Paint Related Material
HAZARD CLASS: Flammable Liquid

ID NUMBER: RA 1263

EPA WASTE #: EPA F003 ERG #26

STORAGE METHOD: Drum

AVERAGE ON SITE: 3 Drums

FEDERAL, STATE & LOCAL EMERGENCY RESPONSE CONTACTS

LOCAL

Fire Department: Reisterstown Volunteer Fire Department
108 Main Street
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136
(410) 833-1379

Ambulance Service: Medical Transport Service Inc.
3150 Baltimore Boulevard
Finksburg, Maryland 21048
(410) 876-3302

State Police: Westminster State Police Barracks
1100 Baltimors Boulevard
Westmineter, Marylamd 21157
(410) 848-3111

STATE

State Hazardous Maryland Department of Environment
Waste Agency: (410) 631-3400

Emergency (410) 333-2950

Response: (410) 974-3551 - After 4:30 PM

¢

| Today's Date: /..4 /??J—c
: M% L2, 244

Note: Use additionai sheets if needed or prepare a sheet that contains
the information requested above.

File in the “Empioyee Training Modules” Section — Manager's binder
TOPICS: Module 1 -"¥he Employee's "Right to Know"
Moduel 2 Product Labels and MSDS Sheets

Module 3 Handling Hazardous Materials
Module 4 Storage and Mixing of Hazardous Materials

*

» o

PETITIONER’S
EXHIBIT NO. %

IC. WATER AND s&wez\
ICE NOT AVAILABLE TO
PERTY, :

PROPERTY OF .
DANTELQE
(7918 GORES M:’LL

N
AN

DEPARTMENT OF THE ENV
I
mmm.mmm:?ﬂﬂ!ﬂ'r
A Code 301 o &31- 3400
Wilism Donald Sehasfor fobart Perciasepe

November 28, 1990
CERTIFIED MAIL )
Miss Carey Scilipote ON
C & R Auto Body,pgnc. En’s
12918 Gores Mill Road l '
Reisterstown, Maryland 21136 No' 7

ﬁ_

Dear Miss Scilipote:

This office is i

n re
and Prevention plans celpt of your Contingency and Preparedness

Based on this review, it
neat . has been det
ad:1:e¢§hteharte?::irenents of COMAR 26.13.05.04;1(':?&‘11'32&2:}:]‘; by
Sl remains your responsibility to submi v of thy
O all local police S pospitay Y, of the

and fi
other local emergency response It-:azzpilr';mtents. hospitals and any

provide emergency services. may be called upon to

If you should have an
) 4
matter, you may call Mr. stanyleyu;::ief Apector. pegarding this

Enforcement Djivision Inspector, Hazardou
Jreer Hazard o R 5 Waste
Administration, at (301) 631-3400, — ~olid Waste Hanagement

Sincerely,

R o

Richard Johnson

Section Head

Hazardous Industrial Section
RI /st

CC: Mr. Richard w. Collins
Mr. Harold L. Dye, Jr.
Mr. Arthur O'Connell
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“NON-CONFORMING
| 10 aches

1.

wWoeD MiLL
O SUPRDIVISION

S DPOGEAPHY SHOWN 1S BASED ON A FIELD SURVEY
. ZPUILDINGS ARE CURRFENTLY BENG USED FOZ AN AUTS

5 FLOOR AREA RATIO:

NOTES:
| CURRENT ZONING:RC-4 (ZONING MAP NG, D-1,C00RD. L-17)
Z.TAX MAP NO. 48

REPAIR SHOP, WOOD-WORKING SHOP AND FOR STORAGE TF
ACCESSCRY BUILDIMNG SUPPLIES |

| SITE = 04! =T
6. THE BOUNDARY OF THE 109234 ACRE PARCEL SHOWN

HEREON 15 BASED ON DEED WNFORMATION ONILY.
7 THE BOUNDARY OF THE 9498 ACRC NON ~

CONFORMING LISE AREA SHOWN HEREOMN IS BADED

ON A TRANSIT-TAPE. FELD SURVEY BY THE
WILSON T. BALLARD COMPAMY.

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO. L

OWNER'S ADDREDS
1I7.80b GORES MIiLL RQAD
REISTERSTOWN, MD, Z[130

| OWINGS MILLS, MARYLAND 21117

BN CN
PREPARED BY.

| THE WILSON T. BALLARD COMPANY

CONSULTING . = ENGINEERS

PROPERTY OF DANIEL D.F. YELLOTT, I
| COUNTY COUNCIL DISTRICT 3 |
4TH ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD. ™
- 12918 GORES MILL ROAD
REISTERSTOWN, MD.

EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS IN
NON-CONFORMING USE AREA

Xebﬂ. H )iy

SCALE: 17250 j7em # IO DATE 4,193
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